
Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan reported an issue (Wed, 30 Jan 2019 at 1:43 PM) 

 

To whom it may concern, 

 

It has come to my attention that Ben Stuckart, candidate for Spokane County Mayor and 

current Spokane City Councilmember has violated, once again, Washington State’s Fair 

Campaign Practices Act (RCW 42.17A) 

. 

1)  Failure to report in-kind contribution (Violation of RCW 42.17A.240) 

 

The political committee Yes for Public Safety PAC, which was created December 17, 2018 

(see PDC Tracking # 100877727 for reference), sponsored a mailing to promote Proposition 

1, which is a proposed property tax levy increase in the City of Spokane for the February 12, 

2019 election.  At least 30,000 mailers at a cost of $22,500 have been sent by this PAC (see 

attached mailer sample as Exhibit A, and also PDC Tracking #100882020 – schedule B for 

reference)  This mailing has been done, in part, to assist the campaign of Ben Stuckart for 

Mayor (see PDC Tracking #100824078 for reference to Stuckart for Mayor C1) by 

identifying Mr. Stuckart by name and through prominent photographs placed on the front of 

the campaign mailers. Mr. Stuckart has failed to disclose Yes for Public Safety PAC’s 

expenditures as in-kind contributions to his campaign, which is a clear violation of RCW 

42.17A.240. 

 

For reference to similar violations which the Public Disclosure Commission (and the State 

Attorney General’s office) has identified and ruled on in the recent past, please see the 

Snohomish County Judge Cindy Larsen case (PDC complaint #6928).  Attached to this 

complaint is a copy of both the PDC’s conclusions and the AG’s settlement which was made 

in that case. 

 

Ben Stuckart has committed and is in the process of committing almost the exact same 

violation right now. 

 

In January of 2019, the political committee Yes for Public Safety PAC  has sponsored at least 

$22,500 in expenditures for a mailing that promotes City of Spokane Proposition 1.  Since the 

PAC has raised at least $61,000 to date, it is reasonable to expect a second mailer is currently 

being produced as well.  This first mailing includes most prominently a campaign photograph 

of Ben Stuckart, which is the largest photo in the mailer (not including background imagery), 

and a quote attributed to Mr. Stuckart, identifying him by name. The mailing was presented to 

City of Spokane residents this month.  I believe that the Yes for Public Safety PAC mailing 

constituted an electioneering communication under RCW 42.17A.005(19)because it was 1) a 

United States postal Executive Summary and (see Staff Analysis Cindy Larsen, PDC Case 

6928 Page 2 for a similar analysis) service mailing that 2) clearly identified Ben Stuckart, a 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447
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candidate for Spokane County Mayor, including by specifically naming Ben Stuckart, 3) was 

mailed to the same voters in the City of Spokane who will be voting in the Mayoral primary 

later this year, and 4) has a value of far more than $1,000. 

 

Mr. Stuckart has failed to disclose expenditures by Yes for Public Safety for the committee’s 

mailing as in-kind contributions in his PDC filings, a clear and unambiguous violation 

of RCW 42.17A.240. 

 

Additionally, any attempt to argue that Mr. Stuckart did not collude with this PAC to promote 

himself in their campaign mailer is not accurate for a variety of reasons, included, but not 

limited to the following facts. 

 

· Both Mr. Stuckart and Yes for Public Safety PAC share the same treasurer – Barbara Marney 

· Both Mr. Stuckart and Yes for Public Safety PAC share the same graphics vendor Mike Lee 

(who designed the flyer in question)  See PDC Tracking #100882020 and #100761011.  

· Both Mr. Stuckart and Yes for Public Safety PAC share the same largest donors (See 

Stuckart PDC donation report of $1000 Jan 14, 2019 donation from Spokane Fire Fighters 

Union – PDC Tracking #100881775 and Yes for Public Safety PAC donations from Spokane 

Fire Fighters Union – PDC Tracking #100879056 which contributed $30,000 to this new 

PAC on Jan 4, 2019) 

· Mr. Stuckart has been caught and fined $250 in 2015 for violating State Ethics laws by 

providing confidential information to the same firefighters union, and his largest campaign 

donor (see article dated October 31, 2014 in the Inlander – linked here -

- https://www.inlander.com/Bloglander/archives/2014/10/31/city-attorney-says-stuckart-

violated-ethics-rules).  See also attached Ethics Finding from the City of Spokane to explain 

the fine and violations. 

· This same Firefighters Union has frequently been involved in other violations of RCW 

42.17A, including most recently, receiving a penalty of $10,000 from the PDC (See PDC 

Enforcement Action #9059).  Please note, this same union attempted to skip out on paying 

this fine, which resulted in the unprecedented step of the PDC Executive Director Peter 

Lavalle forced to send a warning letter to this organization demanding that they pay their 

fines.  

· Please note, one of the three contributors to the Yes for Public Safety PAC is Adam 

McDaniel (McDaniel Projects - $1,000 in-kind contribution See PDC Tracking 

#100882020 Schedule B). Adam McDaniel is a paid employee of the City of Spokane and Ben 

Stuckart’s legislative assistant.  Mr. McDaniel is quoted in this December 10, 2017 

Spokesman Review article linked here 

- http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2017/dec/10/shawn-vestal-spokane-council-president-

ben-stuckar/ on behalf of Mr. Stuckart pushing for $500 caps on local campaign contributions 

(which he apparently believes should only apply to others and not to his own contribution of 

$1000 to the Yes for Public Safety PAC this month).  It defies reason to believe that Mr. 

Stuckart’s own paid legislative aid would not be willfully contributing to this violation of the 

state’s campaign finance laws to the benefit of his supervisor Ben Stuckart. 

 

https://www.inlander.com/Bloglander/archives/2014/10/31/city-attorney-says-stuckart-violated-ethics-rules
https://www.inlander.com/Bloglander/archives/2014/10/31/city-attorney-says-stuckart-violated-ethics-rules
http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2017/dec/10/shawn-vestal-spokane-council-president-ben-stuckar/
http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2017/dec/10/shawn-vestal-spokane-council-president-ben-stuckar/
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2) Accepting illegal over limit in-kind contribution (Violation of RCW 42.17A.410 

 

Additionally, Mr. Stuckart has not only illegally failed to report the in-kind contribution 

referenced earlier, but this additional in-kind contribution to Mr. Stuckart’s campaign exceeds 

the statutory maximum limit for an electioneering communication contribution to Mr. 

Stuckart’s campaign exceeded the state’s $1,000 primary election contribution limit. 

Additionally, since the City of Spokane, in its infinite wisdom has decided to implement a 

local campaign finance organization to further restrict the maximum limits to $500, and Mr. 

Stuckart was the author of this local ordinance, then this violation only becomes even more 

egregious and ridiculous. I believe that by accepting an over limit contribution, Mr. Stuckart 

has committed another clear violation of RCW 42.17A.410. 

 

Please note, one particularly troubling aspect of Mr. Stuckart’s campaign finance violations in 

this case is Mr. Stuckart’s repeated association and involvement with violating campaign 

finance laws on a regular basis.  For example, in PDC Enforcement Case #17132 & Case 

#16286, Nick Castrolang produced an illegal, unreported $12,400 poll on behalf of Mr. 

Stuckart to determine Mr. Stuckart’s chances of winning a mayoral race in the City of 

Spokane (an action he is now taking with his active campaign to run for mayor right 

now).  Please note that the PDC has not formally resolved either of these cases, despite the fact 

they have been filed with the PDC for years now.  They do appear to help provide relevant 

background on this current case. 

 

The PDC should investigate the possibility (and near certainty) that Ben Stuckart and this PAC 

“Yes for Public Safety PAC” committed the above violation maliciously  (in part based on his 

cavalier disregard for city ethics rules in regards to this same mega donor to his campaign), 

which would be a class C felony per RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c). If the PDC determines that is 

the case, they should refer the case to the Attorney General's office for criminal prosecution 

immediately. 

 

Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need any additional information. 

 

Best Regards, 

 

Glen Morgan 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

It is important for the public to know who is actually funding political campaigns, particularly 

high-profile races for positions like Mayor.  This is particularly true, when these exact same 

politicians - like Ben Stuckart in this case - are the same ones who claim they want to restrict 

campaign finance laws while at the same time exempting themselves from those same laws 

because they don't believe the laws should apply to them equally. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found. 

All PDC Tracking numbers are referenced within complaint 

Relevant Case files are also referenced in complaint 
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Newspaper articles are linked in complaint 

Copies of referenced documents are attached as exhibits  

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them.  

Donors and managers of Yes for Public Safety PAC 

Treasurer Barbara Marney 

Ben Stuckart's legal aide and major in-kind donor to Yes for Public Safety PAC - Adam 

McDaniel 

Ben Stuckart 

Complaint Certification: 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 

information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 

 





Executive Summary and Staff Analysis 
Cindy Larsen, PDC Case 6928 

 
(Two Public Complaints and 45-Day Citizen Action Complaint) 

 
This summary highlights staff’s findings, conclusions, and recommendations regarding 
the allegations contained in PDC Case 6928, Cindy Larsen.  Staff’s investigation 
followed a public complaint against Ms. Larsen filed with the Public Disclosure 
Commission on July 25, 2016 by Beth Lucas, a second complaint filed with the PDC on 
August 4, 2016 by Melissa Day, and a 45-Day Citizen Action Notice complaint filed with 
the Washington State Attorney General and Snohomish County Prosecutor on August 
21, 2016 by Robert Schiffner.   

Background 

PDC staff notified Ms. Larsen of the complaint from Beth Lucas on July 25, 2016, and 
sought a preliminary response.  Staff notified Ms. Larsen of the complaint from Melissa 
Day on August 9, 2016, and informed her that staff’s review of the matter was now a 
formal investigation.  On August 23, 2016, staff contacted Ms. Larsen’s counsel Greg 
Wong of Pacifica Law Group, and informed him that the PDC had received a copy of the 
Citizen Action Notice filed by Robert Schiffner under RCW 42.17A.765(4).  Staff informed 
Mr. Wong that we would attempt to complete our investigation of the complaints within 
the notice periods provided under the law. 

Allegations 

In their complaints, Ms. Lucas and Ms. Day alleged that the political committee A Safer 
Snohomish County sponsored a mailing to promote Snohomish County Proposition 1 in 
the August 4, 2016 primary election, and that this mailing assisted the campaign of 
Cindy Larsen for Snohomish County Superior Court Judge by identifying Ms. Larsen by 
name and through two photographs.  The complainants alleged that Ms. Larsen failed to 
disclose A Safer Snohomish County’s expenditures as in-kind contributions to her 
campaign, an alleged violation of RCW 42.17A.240.  Mr. Schiffner’s Citizen Action 
Notice attached a copy of Melissa Day’s public complaint filed with the PDC.  The 
Notice stated, “This e-mail serves as notification to the Attorney General's Office and 
Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney's Office that there is reason to believe a 
provision of RCW 42.17A has been violated by Cindy Larsen in her campaign for 
Snohomish County Superior Court Judge.” 

Investigative Findings and Conclusion 

Based on the factors identified in the investigation, staff found and concluded as follows: 

In July of 2016, the political committee A Safer Snohomish County sponsored 
$53,924.74 in expenditures for a mailing that promoted Snohomish County Proposition 
1.  The mailing included two photographs of Cindy Larsen, one of which was the largest 
photo in the advertisement, and a quote attributed to Ms. Larsen, identifying her by 
name.  The mailing was presented to Snohomish County residents on July 13, 2016.  
Staff believes that the A Safer Snohomish County mailing constituted an electioneering 
communication under RCW 42.17A.005(19) because it was 1) a United States postal 
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service mailing that 2) clearly identified Cindy Larsen, a candidate for Snohomish 
County Superior Court Judge, including by specifically naming Ms. Larsen, 3) was 
mailed in Snohomish County within sixty days before Ms. Larsen’s August 4, 2016 
primary election, and 4) had a value of $1,000 or more. 

Because Ms. Larsen participated in the photo shoot for Proposition 1 and in pre-
production review of the mailing’s content, it appears that the mailing was an 
expenditure conducted in cooperation, consultation, concert, or collaboration with a 
candidate.  Accordingly, staff believes the mailing constituted a “contribution” to Ms. 
Larsen, as that term is defined by RCW 42.17A.005(13)(a)(ii) and WAC 390-05-210(3).  
Additionally, as an electioneering communication conducted in cooperation, 
consultation, or concert with a candidate, staff believes the mailing constituted a 
contribution under RCW 42.17A.310. 

Brooke Davis, Ms. Larsen’s professional campaign manager and a registered officer of 
her campaign committee through July 31, 2016, was also a paid political consultant to A 
Safer Snohomish County.  In that role, she was the person with primary responsibility 
for managing production of the mailing that identified Ms. Larsen by name and 
photograph.  Due to Ms. Davis’ role in managing production of the mailing, staff believes 
that related expenditures by A Safer Snohomish County were made in consultation with 
or with the assistance of a person who had been an officer of Cindy Larsen’s authorized 
committee during the twelve months preceding the expenditure, and thus constituted a 
contribution under WAC 390-05-210(3)(c).  Finally, to the extent that the Larsen 
campaign’s outstanding debts to Brooke Davis during July of 2016 constituted 
“compensation,” staff believes that the Proposition 1 mailing represented a contribution 
under WAC 390-05-210(3)(d), as an expenditure made in consultation with a person 
who, during the twelve months preceding the expenditure, had been receiving 
campaign-related compensation from a candidate or the candidate's authorized 
committee. 

Staff has concluded that Cindy Larsen failed to disclose expenditures by A Safer 
Snohomish County for the committee’s mailing as in-kind contributions in her PDC 
filings, an apparent violation of RCW 42.17A.240.  Additionally, staff believes the 
committee’s expenditures for an electioneering communication contribution to Ms. 
Larsen exceeded the $2,000 primary election contribution limit for judicial races.  Staff 
believes that by accepting an over limit contribution, Ms. Larsen committed an apparent 
violation of RCW 42.17A.410. 

Recommendation 

Cindy Larsen, her campaign manager Brooke Davis, and officers and agents of A Safer 
Snohomish County offered consistent testimony that expenditures by A Safer 
Snohomish County were not conducted for the purpose of assisting or promoting Ms. 
Larsen’s 2016 candidacy for Superior Court Judge.  Ms. Larsen testified further that the 
committee’s expenditures did not have the effect of assisting her campaign.  
Nevertheless, PDC staff recommends that the Commission find, as a matter of law, that 
the committee’s expenditures constituted electioneering communications and in-kind 



Executive Summary and Staff Analysis 
Cindy Larsen, PDC Case 6928 
Page 3 
 
 
contributions that Ms. Larsen failed to disclose as required under RCW 42.17A.240, and 
that additionally exceeded Ms. Larsen’s contribution limits under RCW 42.17A.410.  
Staff recommends that the Commission find apparent violations of those sections of 
law, and recommend to the Washington Attorney General that that office take 
appropriate action concerning the apparent violations. 

Staff notes that in his August 21, 2016 Citizen Action Notice, Robert Schiffner did not 
notify the Washington State Attorney General and Snohomish County Prosecutor of an 
intent to sue any person other than Cindy Larsen.  If the commission accepts staff’s 
recommendation and finds apparent violations of RCW 42.17A.240 and RCW 
42.17A.410 by Ms. Larsen, this finding may point to possible violations by A Safer 
Snohomish County for making contributions which exceeded the limits of RCW 
42.17A.410.  In that case, the Commission may wish to direct staff to open a separate 
case for the political committee, and schedule an adjudicative proceeding or report to 
the Commission for a future meeting. 
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1 SONYA KRASK? 
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2 
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7 STATE OF WASHINGTON 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

8 
STATE OF WASHINGTON, NO. 16-2-19162-31 

9 

10 
Plaintiff, STIPULATION AND AGREED 

V, JUDGMENT 
Il 

CINDY LARSEN and CINDY LARSEN 
12 FOR JUDGE, a political committee, EX PARTS 

13 Defendants. 

14 

15 JUDGMENT SUMMARY (RCW 4.64.030) 

16 A. JUDGMENT CREDITOR: Plaintiff, STATE OF WASHINGTON 

17 
B. JUDGMENT DEBTOR: CINDY LARSEN and CINDY LARSEN FOR JUDGE, 

a political committee 

18 C. PRINCIPAL JUDGMENT: $2,000 

19 D. INTEREST: No prejudgment interest is owed. Principal judgment 

20 
amount(s) due and owing shall not bear interest unless 
the principal judgment is unpaid by the due date specified 

21 herein 

22 E- 
COSTS AND FEES: None 

23 
F. ATTORNEYS FOR ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney General 

JUDGMENT CREDITOR LINDA A. DALTON, WSBA No. 15467 

24 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
S. TODD SIPE, WSBA No. 23203 

25 
Assistant Attorney General 

26 
G. ATTORNEY FOR ERICA TEMPLE, WSBA No. 28458 

JUDGMENT DEBTORS Adams & Duncan, Inc. P.S. 

STIPULATION AND AGREED I ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 

JUDGMENT 
Campaign Finance Unit 

PO Box 40I00 
Olympia, WA 98504-0100 

(360) 753-6200 



1 
STIPULATION 

2 
The parties to this stipulation, Plaintiff, "STATE OF WASHINGTON (STATE), and the 

3 Defendants, CINDY LARSEN, a 2016 candidate, and CINDY LARSEN FOR JUDGE, a 
4 

political committee, desiring to resolve all claims arising out of the State's complaint, hereby 
5 

enter into the following stipulation_ 
6 

1. Defendants CINDY LARSEN and CINDY LARSEN FOR JUDGE, a political committee, 
7 

agree to pay Plaintiff State of Washington an assessed civil penalty in the amount of $2,000 
8 

for the violations of RCW 42.17A enumerated in the complaint which occurred during 
9 

election year 2016. 
10 

2. Defendants CINDY LARSEN and CINDY LARSEN FOR JUDGE, a political committee, 
11 

agree to pay Plaintiff State of Washington the assessed civil penalty within 30 days of the 
12 

date of entry of the Judgment. 
13 

DATED this_ __l  P"  day of October, 2017. 
14 

ROBERT W. FERGUSON 
15 Attorney General 

16 

17 LINDAA. DALTO , WSBA No. 15467 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 

18 S. TODD SIPE, WSBA No. 23203 
Assistant Attorney General 

19 Attorneys for Plaintiff 
l 

20 

21 

22 El1C2C TEMPL , SBA o. 8- 
Adams & Duncan, Inc. P.S. 

23 Attorney for Defendants 

24 

25 

26 

STIPULATION AND AGREED 
JUDGMENT 

2 ATTORNEY GENERAL, OF WASHINGTON 
Campaign Finance Unit 

PO Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-0100 

(360)753-6200 



1 
JUDGMENT 

2 
THIS MATTER came on regularly before the undersigned judge of the above-entitled 

3 
Court. Plaintiff, STATE OF WASHINGTON (STATE), appearing through its attorneys of 

4 
record, ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney General, LINDA A. DALTON, Senior Assistant 

5 
Attorney General, and S. TODD SIPE, Assistant Attorney General, and Defendants, CINDY 

6 
LARSEN and CINDY LARSEN FOR JUDGE, a political committee, appearing through their 

7 
counsel ERICA TEMPLE, Attorney at Law, apprised the Court of their agreement to the entry 

8 
of this judgment for the purpose of settling and compromising this action brought under RCW 

9 
42.17A. The Court, having reviewed the records and files herein, and having found the 

10 
settlement to be a just and proper resolution of this matter as to all claims contained in the 

11 
complaint, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, it is hereby ORDERED as 

12 
follows: 

13 
1. Defendants CINDY LARSEN and CINDY LARSEN FOR JUDGE, apolitical committee, 

14 
are hereby assessed a civil penalty, under the provisions of RCW 42.17A, in the amount of 

15 
$2,000 payable to the State of Washington, said penalty to be paid within 30 days ofthe entry 

16 
of this Judgment. 

17 ^ a~ Nc-vt}Aher-  
DONE IN OPEN COURT this ~ day of Geteker-, 2017. 

18  

19 JUDGE 

W. 
 Presented Carol Murphy 20 ROBERT W. FERGUSON 

Atto ey eneral 
21 l  

LINDA A. DALTSN, WSBA No. 15467 
22 Senior Assistant Attorney General 

S. TODD SIPE, WSBA No. 23203 
23  Assistant Attorney General 

24 
Attome for Plaintiff 

25 
Agp ved a o~ 

26 ERICA TEMPLE, WSBA No. 28458 
Attorney for Defendants 
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